IBO 852 R71 MEA 16 RS. 10

Pardeep Kumar Rapria

Advocate, Supreme Court & High Court

Ex Legal Consultant, Central Information Commission

Ex, Astt. Legal Consultant, National Investigation Agency

OFFICE:

26, AMRAVATI ENCLAVE, SHIMLA NATIONAL HIGHWAY, DISTRICT – PANCHKULA (HARYANA)

E-Mail: pradeep.kumar.rapria@gmail.com

Phone No: +91-9467556024(Chd.) +91-9999212148(Delhi)

M.A., L.L.B.

1746/2016

P.G.D. in Cyber Law P.G.D. in I.P.R. Law

P.G.D. in Journalism & Mass Communication General Course in IPR (WIPO, GENEVA)

JUN = 5633

From

PARDEEP KUMAR RAPRIA, ADVOCATE

26, AMRAVATI ENCLAVE, SHIMLA NATIONAL HIGHWAY,

DISTRICT - PANCHKULA- 134107 (HARYANA)

To

The Central Public Information Officer,

RTI Cell, Ministry of External Affairs,

Room No. 2021, 'A' Wing, Jawaharlal Nehru Bhawan, 23-D,

Janpath, New Delhi - 110 011.

Through: Speed Post

Dated: 29.09.2016

Subject: RTI Application u/s 6 of the RTI Act, seeking information about the United Nations Convention against Corruption (UNCAC) and the United Nations Convention against Transnational Organized Crime (UNTOC), ratified by India in May, 2011

Respected Sir/Madam,

In May 2011, the Indian Government ratified two UN Conventions - the United Nations Convention against Corruption (UNCAC) and the United Nations Convention against Transnational Organised Crime (UNTOC) and its three protocols. Therefore, in this context please provide the below mentioned information in the larger public interest:

(1) Please provide the complete chain of documents including file notings, notes, correspondences, minutes of the meetings dealing with the ratification of the aforesaid UN Conventions.

(2) Please provide the certified copies of all the documents submitted to the United Nations in reference to the ratification of the aforesaid UN Conventions.

➤ Whether information is required by post or in person: The information is required by Speed Post.

➤ I have attached herewith the initial RTI Fee of Rs. 10/- through IPO No.36F 220214.

Note: For providing complete information, the P.I.O. may invoke Section 6(3) Or Section

5(4) of the RTI Act. **Dated:** 29.09.2016

(PARDEEP KUMAR RAPRIA)

Ar ilicant

AND THE STATE OF T

Government of India Ministry of External Affairs (United Nations Political Division)

No. U.II/551/36/2016

Dated: 13th October 2016

To,

Shri Pardeep Kumar Rapria, Advocate # 26, Amravati Enclave, Shimla National Highway District Panchkula – 134107 (Haryana)

Sir,

Please refer to your RTI application dated 29.09.2016 received in this Division on 05.10.2016 seeking information about the United Nations Convention against Corruption (UNCAC) and the United Nations Convention against Transnational Organized Crime (UNTOC). The response to your RTI application is as follows:

- 2. The information sought by you is not available in the records of this division.
- 3. Since the subject of information of RTI application also pertains to the work domain of UNES Division in this Ministry, the RTI application, is therefore, transferred to them under Section 6(3) of RTI Act 2005 with a request to furnish information directly to you as may be available in their records.
- 3. If you are aggrieved with this reply, you may file an appeal with Shri Vishwesh Negi, Director(UNP) and Appellate Authority, UNP Division, Ministry of External Affairs, Room No. 0102, 'C' Wing, Jawaharlal Nehru Bhawan, 23-D, Janpath, New Delhi-110011, Ph.: 011-49018413 within 30 days of receipt of this letter.

(Basir Ahmed) Under Secretary to Govt. of India Room No. 0104, 'C' Wing, Jawaharlal Nehru Bhawan, 23-D, Janpath, New Delhi-110011.

Ph.: 011-49018411

CC to:

- 1. Under Secretary (RTI), MEA, New Delhi
- 2. Shri Aditya Vats, US(UNES) & CPIO, MEA, New Delhi